those contracts. The Group has determined that these direct commission costs will be recognised over the contracted term of the
contract, as additional renewal commissions are payable for future contract extensions.

Previously under IAS 18, no contract costs were capitalised and these costs were expensed as incurred. Details of the adjustments
made are included below.

The following disclosures show the impact of IFRS 15 on the Group’s financial statements.

Opening balances
The Group has made opening balance sheet adjustments arising from changes to the revenue recognition treatment of term licences
and the capitalisation of costs to obtain contracts. The impact of the restatement on its 2017 accounts is set out below:

   Balance sheet as
   at 1 January 2017
   £m

Recognition of term licence at point in time   1.4

Capitalisation of contract costs   2.5

Deferred tax impact of IFRS 15 adjustments   (0.8)

Total impact net of tax   3.1

Impact on the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017

   IFRS 15 adjustments
   Amounts
   with adoption
   As reported Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3 of IFRS 15
   £m £m £m £m £m

Sale of goods   26.4 1.5 – – 27.9

Rendering of services   259.3 – – – 259.3

Revenue   285.7 1.5 – – 287.2

Cost of sales   (136.7) – – – (136.7)

Gross profit   149.0 1.5 – – 150.5

Administrative expenses   (134.0) – 0.5 – (133.5)

Operating profit   15.0 1.5 0.5 – 17.0

Profit before tax   15.0 1.5 0.5 – 17.0

Tax expense   (1.2) – – (0.4) (1.6)

Profit for the year from continuing operations  13.8 1.5 0.5 (0.4) 15.4

Profit from discontinued operations   14.7 – – – 14.7

Profit for the year   28.5 1.5 0.5 (0.4) 30.1

Earnings per share calculations have been restated following the adoption of IFRS 15 for 2017 and are disclosed in note 11.

132  SDL PLC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

2  Significant accounting policies continued
Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017

   IFRS 15 adjustments
   Amounts
   with adoption
   As reported Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3 of IFRS 15
   £m £m £m £m £m

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment   9.6 – – – 9.6

Intangible assets   152.9 – – – 152.9

Deferred income tax   11.2 – – – 11.2

Capitalised contract costs   – – 1.3 – 1.3

Rent deposits   1.9 – – – 1.9

   175.6 – 1.3 – 176.9

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   82.7 2.7 – – 85.4

Capitalised contract costs   – – 1.6 – 1.6

Corporation tax   2.6 – – – 2.6

Cash and cash equivalents   22.7 – – – 22.7

   108.0 2.7 1.6 – 112.3

Total assets   283.6 2.7 2.9 – 289.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (78.3) 0.3 – – (78.0)

Current tax liabilities   (10.6) – – – (10.6)

Provisions   (1.6) – – – (1.6)

   (90.5) 0.3 – – (90.2)

Non current liabilities
Other payables   (0.7) – – – (0.7)

Deferred tax liability   (0.4) – – (1.2) (1.6)

Provisions   (2.9) – – – (2.9)

   (4.0) – – (1.2) (5.2)

Total liabilities   (94.5) 0.3 – (1.2) (95.4)

Net assets   189.1 3.0 2.9 (1.2) 193.8

Equity
Share capital   0.8 – – – 0.8

Share premium   100.7 – – – 100.7

Retained earnings   63.1 3.0 2.9 (1.2) 67.8

Translation reserve   24.5 – – – 24.5

Total equity   189.1 3.0 2.9 (1.2) 193.8

Adjustment 1 – Term licences
The impact on 2017, as the comparative period, in the 2018 accounts has been to create an accrued income balance sheet position
of £3.0m at 31 December 2017, recognising an increase of 2017 revenues and pre-tax profits by £1.5m. This reflects the recognition
of term licences at a point in time rather than over time.

Adjustment 2 – Capitalised commissions
The impact on the Group’s 2017 reported numbers has been to create capitalised contract costs on the balance sheet of £2.9m at
31 December 2017 and decrease 2017 profit and loss account commission costs by £0.5m.

[…]

In addition, the subsidiaries of the Group have exposure on the balance sheet to the movements in US Dollar/Sterling and Euro/
Sterling exchange rates as a result of intangible assets held in non-functional currency. The Group has exposure on the balance sheet
from the retranslation of the net assets of any non Sterling functional currency subsidiaries into UK Sterling for consolidation purposes.
The subsidiaries within the Group that have intercompany loan and trading relationships held in non-functional currency can have an
impact on net profitability where the intercompany relationships are not treated for accounting purposes as equity loans.

The income statement for subsidiaries are also affected by movements in the US Dollar/Sterling and Euro/Sterling exchange rates
when sales to customers in non functional currencies are converted to functional currencies at the date of the sales transaction, as
this will vary from month to month. This is partially offset by the effect of retranslating US Dollar and Euro denominated costs into
functional currency from month to month.

The following table demonstrates the trading and translation sensitivity to a 1% change in the US Dollar exchange rate.

   2018 2017
   £m £m

Profit before tax gain / (loss)

+ 1%   (1.1) (0.6)

- 1%   1.1 0.6

Statement of Financial Position1 increase / (decrease) in net assets

+ 1%   (0.8) (0.4)

- 1%   0.8 0.4

The following table demonstrates the trading and translation sensitivity to a 1% change in the Euro exchange rate.

   2018 2017
   £m £m

Profit before tax gain / (loss)

+ 1%   0.2 (0.3)

- 1%   (0.2) 0.3

Statement of Financial Position1 increase / (decrease) in net assets

+ 1%   (1.3) (0.8)

- 1%   1.3 0.8

1. Based on the Statement of Financial Position at 31 December.

Economic conditions – credit control risk
The Group continues to benefit from a diverse list of major clients of which no client contributes more than 10% of sales. The Group
is however continuing to place emphasis on sound application of credit control processes given the continuing difficult macro-
economic conditions.

The Group has made provision against trade receivables to reflect specific collection risks identified.

Capital management
The Board monitors the total equity, cash and cash equivalents and borrowing balances in considering its retained capital and when